fall under level 3.

For vacant investment properties, the ‘Market approach’ was used to determine the fair value. This involves
determination of the value of the asset with reference to comparable market transactions for assets in close
proximity. These values are adjusted for differences in key attributes such as size, gross floor area and location
(that is, significant observable input – Level 3).

The significant unobservable inputs used and related sensitivity analysis are as follows:

Year ended 31

December Assumption
Average value of
the assumption Sensitivity analysis

2023 Rental rate USD 2,784 per m2

An increase/(decrease) of 1% would increase/(decrease)
the investment properties’ fair value by USD 379
thousand.

2022 Rental rate USD 1,491 per m2

An increase/(decrease) of 1% would increase/(decrease)
the investment properties’ fair value by USD 200
thousand.

Americana Restaurants International PLC
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(continued)

38

7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 US Dollars’000
 Franchise

and
agencies Software Goodwill

Work in
progress Others Total

Cost
At 1 January 2023 59,515 27,554 8,458 - 997 96,524
Additions 11,052 1,359 - 5,821 - 18,232
Transfers  - 14,156 - (2,483) - 11,673
Hyperinflation adjustment 1,018 - - - - 1,018
Disposals (2,335) (316) - - (810) (3,461)
Foreign currency translation difference  (1,158) (346) - 4 - (1,500)
At 31 December 2023 68,092 42,407 8,458 3,342 187 122,486

Accumulated amortisation and

impairment

At 1 January 2023 35,844 10,092 - - 997 46,933
Amortisation 4,186 6,076 - - - 10,262
Disposals (1,369) (216) - - (810) (2,395)
Hyperinflation adjustment 904 - - - - 904
Reversal of impairment - (35) - - - (35)
Foreign currency translation difference (480) (127) - - - (607)
At 31 December 2023 39,085 15,790 - - 187 55,062

Net book amount
At 31 December 2023 29,007 26,617 8,458 3,342 - 67,424

 US Dollars’000

Franchise
and

agencies

Software Goodwill
Work in
progress Others Total

Cost
At 1 January 2022 64,742 16,778 8,458 - 997 90,975
Additions 7,691 501 - - - 8,192
Transfers  168 10,936 - - - 11,104
Hyperinflation adjustment 557 - - - - 557
Disposals (10,621) - - - - (10,621)
Foreign currency translation difference  (3,022) (661) - - - (3,683)
At 31 December 2022 59,515 27,554 8,458 - 997 96,524

Accumulated amortisation and

impairment
At 1 January 2022 40,168 7,187 - - 997 48,352
Amortisation 3,881 3,224 - - - 7,105
Transfers (45) - - - - (45)
Disposals (7,528) - - - - (7,528)
Hyperinflation adjustment 454 - - - - 454
Reversal of impairment - (11) - - - (11)
Foreign currency translation difference (1,086) (308) - - - (1,394)
At 31 December 2022 35,844 10,092 - - 997 46,933

Net book amount
At 31 December 2022 23,671 17,462 8,458 - - 49,591

‘Franchise and agencies’ comprise of franchise fee paid to third parties for licensing and operation of restaurant
chains in line with the related franchise agreements.

Work in progress mainly comprises of software and applications under development.

Americana Restaurants International PLC
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR-ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(continued)

39

7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

For the purpose of testing goodwill impairment, the recoverable amounts for cash generating units have been
determined on the basis of value-in-use calculations using cash flow forecasts approved by management covering